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has given us with regard to genuinely empowering the Panchayati Raj 
institutions with functions, functionaries and the Finances to be able to 
run the third tier of Government. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question. Q. No. 284. 

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, I want to ask about Kashmir Panchayat. 

"� �:?� 2� �R�� �� ����2 ...(� ����� )... �ह �S��� �� ह� ...(� ����� )... It is 

a very important thing. 

���� �� ہے. …
�ا���.. …�پ 
��ے ا�� 
	�� دے د��ۓ�
�ا���. …�ہ ….  
 

-اٹ ازاے وري ا
%	رٹ ٹ !� �  

MR. CHAIRMAN: I won't allow you. 

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, why this hurry? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am not allowing you because I have to complete the 

questions. 

†��. 	!"# $�� 	�% : �S��� �$ ������ ��  ���%� �� ...(� ����� )... 


 ا�� �� ��ز�� �

�ے ��: ��و �� ,-

�ں � ., �� �ے  �����
�ا���........  
 

�� 	&���' : �� 2%�T �ह@ �� �ह� ह� �, "� ह� ���%� �$ ��� �� ���� ����2+  
 

��(��'� ��% �� ��-*'��� ���*+� 
 

*284. �� 0��� �	ह (1ह�� : ,�� ������� ��� ���� �ह ����� �� �U �� ��$�� �� :  
 

(�) ������� ��� W� A#� �� ��-A���� W� A#� ��  5���!� �>��(, 
� ��� ������( 4� ��%� ���X�( ��  ��A�( �
 ��2 �2 5�>���( �� Y�R�� ,�� ह�;  

(6) [�� ������( ��  � ��� ��  �%2 &�%Y> �
���/� 4� �\��� 
�
��� ��  5���!� �� ����  �%� >����9 �� Y�R�� ,�� ह�; 

         (�)     ,�� ����� �
 8� ��� �� ������� ह� �� &O����% 4� &O� ���9 �$ 
�� ���  X^ �$ &��
_ �
���/� ��  5���!� � ��� ���^ �
 D�� �� ���� �ह@ ���� 
��� ह�; 4� 

†Transliteration of Urdu Script. 
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(घ) ��� ह��, �
 �\����>� Y�R�� ,�� ह� 4� ��� �ह@ �
 8���  ,�� ���' ह�?  
 

 ��(��'� ��% ���� (�� ������� ����) : (�) �� (घ) 2� �  �' ��� ��  
��% �� �6� ��� ह�+  
 

����� 

 

 (�) ��� >�� �� 5�:b��� 243 �-������( �� 9F_�(, ���>���( �#� 
����\ ( �� �����>� ह�+ 8��$ �ह W� A#� ह� �� ��� >�� ��  �� >��( ��  5P�>�� ��B� 
� >�� �f.% ����� ����� ������( �
 C�� 9F_��� 4� C�� ���>��� �g� ���� 
ह�, �
 &Mह$ A -9��� �� ��A#�/� ��  ;� �$ ���! ���� �$ �h� ����� ��  �%2 " S�� 
ह( �#� C�� ����� �$ &��:_ A�� �� ������( �
 9F_��� �#� ����\  �g��� ��  
�� >�� 9���% ह(��, ��Mह$ ��B� �� ��J��%�6� ��  �%2 C�� 9�^ ��  5P�>�� ����� 
����� � ��i�*� ���� ह
:   
 

(�) "i#� � ��� 4� ������� M��� �� �
��� �����,  
(6) &��
 �g�� �Q "i#� � ��� 4� ������� M��� �� �
���/� 

�
 ���jFM � ���� ����$ k���ह @ ���� �$ �����l � X� 9���% ह(+ 
 

8��%2 ������� ��� �� ��-A���� �'�%� ��  5���!� �>�� �#� 5M� 
���>���� C�� 9F_�( �#� 5�>���( �� &��
� ��$�� �#� ��B� ������� ��� 
5�>���� ��  5���!� ��B� ��  �����>� � >�� �f.% 0��� &��
 �g�� �2 C�� ����\ ( 
�� �� jह ��$�� ���� ��� >�� ��  5�:b��� 243-� �$ ��>j��� %m�( �
 ��n� ���� �� 
��� + 
 

(6)����'! [���' �
���� �
��� ��%�, Y%�� �#� [�� A��( �� ������� 
��� ��A#�/� ��  ��P�� �� ���jFM � �� �� �ह� ह�+ 8� �
��� �� &o�S� 5����_ 
������ �
���� �U��� ���� 4� ������� "i#� ������FO��� �:ह��� ����� �#� 
[���' ">����� �:� >�/� �� � ��� ���� ह�+ 2� ��%� ��  �%2 "����� ���>��� 
��%� ������, �P�A���� ������ �#� [�� ������( ��  ��� 20:30:50 ��  ">�� �� 
� ���� �� ���� ह�+ ��%�  X! ��  �R��� 8� ���!r� ��  5���!� 4500 ��(. ;. �#� 50 
%�6 �� 6�s�M� "����� ��2 �2+ 8���  5����_, 2020 ��
. ;. �#� 20 %�6 �� 
6�s�M�( ��  "���� �� 150 5\��� ���.� ��%( �$ � J��, 2004 �� ��� ��  ��%� 5��� 
�� ��*t�� ���!r� ���� 2� ��� ���!r� 9:; ���� ��� ह� ���� 8� �:�� ह:2 ��%( 
�$ 5�>� ���( ��  �
���� 5 ��( �
 4� �D��� �� ��� +  

 

  (�)4� (s) [���' � ��� ����%� �� ����� ह� �� &O����% �#� &O� 
���9 ��B� �$ 2�.��. "�. �Q. ���!r� �I%���� !� ���jFM � ���� �� �ह� ह�+ 
�ह ���!r� 1.4.2004 
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�� ���� ��ह �� 9:; �� ���� ��� ह�, &O����% �#� &O� ���9 ��  ����> �$ 2003-04 
�#� 2004-05 ��  �R��� ���>�( �� "����, ��%�� �#� &��
� 8� ���� ह�: 

 

(%�6 ;. �$) 

&O����% 

 X!  �� Mu�� "���� �� Mu�� ��%�� ��B� 5�9 �#� 5#9�X ��ह� 
&��
� 

2002-03 4258.87 4398.54 5031.26 

2003-04 4940.35 5355.75 6286.09 

 

&O� ���9 
 X! �� Mu�� "���� �� Mu�� ��%�� ��B� 5�9 �#� 5#9�X ��ह� 

&��
� 

2002-03 63243.32 66092.08 91865.03 

2003-04 73362.27 65695.85 73043.31 

Three-tier system of Panchayati Raj 

†*284. SHRI DARASINGH CHAUHAN: Will the Minister of 
PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the rights accruing to the Pradhans, Members of the 
Development Committees and the district councils under the three-tier 
system of Panchayati Raj;  

(b) the details of the schemes available and the moneys being provided 
under each scheme for the development of Gram Panchayats; 

(c) whether Government are aware that development work under the 

said schemes has not taken place in a satisfactory manner in Uttaranchal 
and Uttar Pradesh during the last three years; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not the reasons therefor? 

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR): 

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) Article 243 G of the Constitution deals with the powers, authority 
and responsiblities of Panchayats. It provides that subject to the provisions 

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi. 
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of the Constitution, the Legislature of a State may by law endow the 
Panchayats with such powers and authority as may be necessary to 
enable them to function as institutions of self-government and such law 
may contain provision for the devolution of powers and responsibilities 
upon Panchayats, at the appropriate level, subject to such conditions as 
may be specified therein with respect to: 

(a) preparation of plans for economic development and social justice, 

(b) the implementation of schemes for economic development and social 
justice as may be entrusted to them including those in relation to 
the matters listed in the Eleventh Schedule. 

The Pradhans and other authorities under the three tier of system of 
Panchayati Raj, therefore, enjoy such powers and authority and shoulder 
such responsibilities as may be entrusted to them by the State Legislature 
concerned of a State under the State Panchayati Raj Act to achieve the 
goals set out in Article 243 G of the Constitution. 

(b) The Sampoorna Grameen Rozgar Yojana (SGRY) is being 
implemented by the Ministry of Rural Development in association with the 
Panchayati Raj Institutions at the levels of district, block and village. This 
scheme aims at the generation of additional wage employment and thus 
providing social and economic assets and rural infrastructure development. 
Funds and foodgrains allocated to a district are distributed amongst District 
Panchayat, Intermediate Panchayats and Village Panchayats in the ratio 
of 20:30:50. During the current year, an amount of Rs. 4,500 crores and 50 
lakh tonnes foodgrains have been allocated under this programme. In 
addition to this, a new programme called the National Food for Work 
Programme has been launched in November, 2004 in the 150 most 
backward districts with an allocation of Rs. 2020 crores and 20 lakh tonnes 
foodgrains with a view to ensuring a larger number of days of employment 
opportunity to the rural poor in these selected districts. 

(c) and (d) According to the Ministry of Rural Development, the SGRY 
programme is being implemented satisfactorily in the States of Uttaranchal 
and Uttar Pradesh. This programme became fully operational from 1.4.2002, 
the details of allocation, releases and utilization of funds during 2002-03 
and 2003-04 in respect of Uttaranchal and Uttar Pradesh are given as 
under:— 
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(Rs. in lakhs) 
 

  Uttaranchal  

Year Central Allocation Central Release Utilisation including 
State share and 
opening balance 

"2002-03 

2003-04 

4258.87 

4940.35 

4398.54 

5355.75 

5031.26 

6286.09 

  Uttar Pradesh  

Year Central Allocation Central Release Utilisation including 

State share and 
opening balance 

2002-03 

2003-04 

63243.32 

73362.27 

66092.08 

65695.85 

91865.03 

73043.31 

 

�� 0��� �	ह (1ह��: ������ �ह
��, �J��'! [���' �
���� �
��� ��  
5M��!� ��%� �� %��� ��y  A�� �� � ��� �� �
���, � ��� ���Xz 4� ��%� 
�
��� ����� ��  ��P�� �� �� �� ���� ह�+ 8��$ �
���2� ���Q ���� ह�+ %���� 
&O����% ��ह� &O� ���9, �����,"M{ ���9, ?��6�. ���� ���� N�� ��B� "� �� 
ह�, �ह�� ��%� �
��� ����� �ह� ���Q �Q ह�+ �ह�� �� ��%� �
��� ����� �� ���j' 
�ह� ह
 ���� ह�,  ह�� �� ��� �����  �� ह� � ��� �� ��� ���� ह� 4� 5�� �� *� �$ 
8� ���9( �$ ��%� �
��� ����� �� ���j' ���� ���� ह�, �
 &� ��%� �
��� ����� 
�$ �����( ��, 6�� �� ��B� ��� ��  �
 ��A� ह�, ����� h�� ���� ���9 ह
�� ह�, 
&��� ������ 8��$ ,�� ह
��? 

 

 �� ��� ���� ����: �ह
��, ह� ��B� �� �� �>���� ����\  ���� ह� ��  ह 
������ �:��  �� �2 4� ��%� �
��� ������( �
 ��1� ���+ 6:9� �� ��� ह� �� 
�
 5M� ��B� ह�,  ह�� ������� ��� ��  �:��  ह
 �:��  ह�+ ��� ����.���� 4� ��� 
?��6�. �� "��� ��r ����, ह�� 5� �� ������ ��  �:��  �ह� ह:2 ह� 4� ���-��� 
ह��� 5��� ����%� �� ��I �� 4� "���-����� &���  �����( �� 5�:�
> ���� ह� �� 
����.���� 4� ?��6�. �$ �:��  ह(+ ����� ��� �ह ह� �� ��%� �
��� ������( �
 
���1� ����,  ह �� 2� �� �>���� ����\  ह�+ &���  �%2 >��� 243 (��.) (.�) �$ 
�� >�� ���� ��� ह�+ 5I�
� �� ��� ह� �� 13 ��% �S��| ह� 2005 �$ ह� 4� �
 
����� ह��� ����� ���� #�,  ह 1992 �$ ���� #�+ �: � N�� ��B� ह�, ��Mह(�� 243 
(��.) (.�) ��  5M��!� ��%� �
��� �������� 5�� �� ��1� �ह� �� ह� 4� 
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2�-�
 ��B� N�� ह�, �ह�� �� ��1� �� �Q ह�, %���� ��� >�� ��  5�:��� �ह� �� �Q 
ह�+ &���  ����� �� ��� ��ह� "�� ���62 �
 ह���� ��� 8� ��%��%� �$ ���� �\  ��% 
�2 ह� 4� ���� ���� �R� �� �:}������( �
 4� ह� ��B� �$ �
 ������� ��� ��  ���� 
ह�, �ह�� �� �ह ��� �� �
 5>�� �ह ��� ह� �� 9:; �� �ह� ह:" ह�� , &��
 5 �� 
����� ह� �� �ह ���� &��� 2� �� �>���� ����\  ���� ह�, 5�� &Mह(�� 8� ��� 
�
 ���� �ह� ���� ह� �
  � ��� >�� �� &~%�s� �� �ह� ह�+ 5� �� &J��� �6�� ह� � �� 
,�(�� ह��� �� ������� ��� �����( �
 ����1� ����  &��� ��I �� ��I���9 
����%� ह� �� �ह ��� ���� ���� ���ह2,4�  ह �� �:��� ,�� 5� �
 �� �� 
��,���� &��� 6:� �� ��y� ह� �� ���� ���� ���ह2,  � ��$��+  
  

 5� "��� 8��� �
. �� 2� 4� � �% ���� #� �� �
 ��B� ��� ��  
��A� ह� &��� ,�� ������ �ह���? 8� �� �� � �� �ह� �� ���� ह� �, ,�(�� >��� 243 
(��.) (.�) ��  5M��!� �ह ����� ��� ह� �� ह� ��B� 5��� ����� ��  ����2 ���2�� 
�� ��1� ���� �$ ���-��� W�F_�( �
 �
. ���� ह�, 25 ���9� ��+ &���  �
 75 
���9� ��A� ��$��,  � �����%��/� �� 4� ��%� ������ �� ��I �� �:� �� 
"2���, %���� 25 ���9� �
 ��A� ह�, &��� ������� ह
 ���� ह�, %���� ������� 
���� �� ����� 4� ��� �%ह�� ��  � ��$��,  ह ह� ��B� �� �����+ "��� ���� 
�:?�  �ह ह� �� ...(� ����� )... 
 

 �� 	&���' : 1�� ह�, 1�� ह�+ 
 

 �� ��� ���� ����: "� 5��� ��B� �� ���$  �� �� �� "��
 8��$ 9���% 
�� ���� ह�+ ��,�� "��� �ह ह
�� ....(� ����� )... 
 

 �� 	&���' : ��%2, ��I� ह
 ���+ 
 

 �� ��� ���� ���� : �� ,�(�� "� ह� ��%� �$ �ह� �� ���� ह�, �
 ��B� 
��  ������> ���� ह:2, �� �ह� ����� ह� � �� �R�-�� ��%� �$ "� ��� ���� ��ह$��+ 
 

 �� 	&���' : ��,A� �n%��$���+ 
 

 �� 0��� �	ह (1ह�� : ������ �ह
��, �ह �ह� ह� �� ������ ��  �
 
������> �:� �� "2�,  � ���9 ��  �ह� %
�( ��  �ह� ������> ह(+ �
 ������$ N�� %
�( 
�
 %��� "�� �� ���� �� �ह� ह� 4� �%� %
� ���� �r���~� ह� N�� elements 

������( �$ �:��� � "2�, N�� %
�( �
 �
��� ��  �%2 5�� �
Q ���9 ����� ���� 
���� ह� �
 ,�� ह� &��
 �
\���ह� ��$��? 

 �� ��� ���� ����: ��, �ह ��A�� ������( �� ����� �ह@ ह�+ 8� ��� 
�$ 4� ��% ��  ��� �$ �� C�� �: � %
� "�� ह�, %���� ����� ��~�: % A�*� ह� �� ह� 
�r���% &�� �
 

25 



RAJYA SABHA [22 March, 2005] 
 

�ह ���� ह� ��� �� 8~��� %��� ��  ��� ���! �ह� ह:Q ह
 4� &��
 �
X� ���� 
���� ��� ह
+ 5� 8� ����� �$ 5�� �: � ��� �!� ह
 �� ह� &��
 ������( ��  �%2 
�� %��� �� ���� ह�, %���� ��9�� ��  �%2 ����� 2� ह� ह�- ��ह� ��B� ��� ��  ��A� 
ह(, %
� ��� ��  ��A� ह(, � >��� ह( �� ������ ��  ��A� ह( ह� �
 &�� �ह��� �� 
%
�( �
 �:��� %��� ह�+  
 

 �� 	&���' : "��� �ह� 8� ��� �$ �� &� ��� �$ �� C�� %
� "�� ह�, 
,�� "���  P��� �$ C�� %
� ह�?  
 

 �� ��� ���� ���� : �ह@, ��+ ���� �ह�� �ह ह� �� 8~��� %��� ह�+ ���� 
A�*����' ���� �� �� �� ह� ����� ��  ���2 &��
 �
X� ���� �ह@ ���� �� C�� 
9Y� �� 8A����% �ह� �ह@ ह�+  
 

 �� 0��� �	ह (1ह�� : ��, �� �ह �ह �ह� ह� � �� �
 ���9 ����� 8� ����> �$ 
���� �� �ह� ह� �� &���  �ह�� ������( �$ 5b�� %
� �:��� "2�, ,�� &��
 ह� 
�
\���ह� ��$��?  
 

 �� ��� ���� ���� : ��� ��$��+ 

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: The hon. Minister has given an 
expert answer on the Panchayat Raj. He has satisfied all the Members. 
Sir, I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister, throgh you, 
that the Government of Andhra Pradesh had held an All-party Meeting. 
There had been a consensus on the issue of the three-tier system, 
instead of the five-tier system. And, some of the States have also been 
demanding this flexibility. Will the hon. Minister be kind enough to allow 
the States on the flexibility issue, because they are the best judges to 
decide what suits them? 

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the supplementary 
question, put by the hon. Member, is irrelevant to the main question. It is 
not for the Government of India to give any flexibility, but it is for the 
Constitution to determine the limits of the flexibility. And the expression 
just used, 'there is a five-tier system', is completely misplaced. In Andhra 
Pradesh, and also in the rest of the country, we have only the three-tier 
system. (Interruptions) 
 

��. 	!"# $�� 	�% : ��...(� ����� )... 

 �� 	&���' : �� ह� question �� "��
 5%�& �ह@ �� �ह� ह� �+ 
...(� ����� )... "� �:� %���2, �
 �$��! "� �� � �%  �ह@ �����, &��
 �� 
� �% ����� �� �:� >� �:?� ���� ह�+ ...(� ����� )... �� 5%�& �ह@ �;� ��+ 
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��. ������ �	ह ������� : �ह
��, ������ ��A� �� 5��� �S� ��  “�” 
��� �$ ���� �� �� ���� #� �� �
 ��� ��ह �� W� A#�2� ह�, &��$ ���-��� ��  ,��-
,�� 5�>��� ह�, 8� ���� �$ ���� �� �� A�*� &O� �ह@ ���� ह� �� ������ ���� �� �
 
����� ��ह�� ह� � �� ���( ��ह �� W� A#� �$ "�� �$ ��M � �� ��� ह�+ ,�� &� 
����> �$ ���� ���� �� ��~����� ���� ��� ह� ����� �ह ��%�� �7� �� ������ 
�����, [�� ������ 4� ��%� ���X� ��  ��� �$ ����J� � ह
�� ��  ���' ��� �$ 
��>�2� " �ह@ ह�? ,�� 8� ��ह �� ��~����� ���� ��� ह� 4� ���� ��� ह� �
 &��� 
,�� ���'�� ह�? 

 

 �� ��� ���� ���� : �ह
��, >��� 243 (��) �$ ����� ��� ह� �� ह� ��B� 
�
 �� ���� ह� �� ह� ��B� �$ ��� ���� �� �:�:�!����' ह
��+ 8� ��%��%� �$ 
�: � ��B� �ह:� "�� �D �2 ह� 4� �: � ��B� ह� ��� �
 4� "�� �D�� ���ह2+ ह� 
��B� �$ ���FA#�� ���� �ह@ ह� %���� �
 5b�� &��ह�' ह���� ��� ह� &��
 ह��� 
����( ��  ����� ��9 ���� ह� 4� &��� 5�:�
> ���� ह� ��  ह �� 8� ���� �� � ��� 
��$ �� ,��  ह�� �� �'�%� �
 ��ह�� ���� �� ���� ह�+ �ह
��, �ह�� �� ��M � 
�� � �% ह�, �ह ���� ����� ��  0��� �ह@ ���� �� ���� ह� �ह activity-mapping 

��  ���2 ���� �� ���� ह� ���� ह� 5�>��� ��  ���� �$ A�*� ���� ��2 �� &� 
5�>��� �� ��%� [�� ������ ����� �� �P�-������ ����� �� �� ��%� ���X� 
�����+ ,�(�� �� 2F,�� �� ��K�� �
 ������� ��� �� �:����� ��?�� ह� �, ह��� �� 
�
 �:%��� �ह �� ���� ह� �� 8� � O�� ��% ��  5��� ह� ��B� �$ �ह ह
�� ���ह2 
4� ��F,��% 5��A�$� ह� �� �ह� ह�+ �:?� �ह@ %��� ह� �� 8� � O�� ��% ��  5M�� 
ह
��, %���� 8� ��% ��  5��� ह
�� �� &J��� �� �6�� ह� �+ 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question 285. 
 

'2� �� ����3 4��� �25��/��%� �� ���'3 �7 	����� ��8 %��2 �� ���9  
  

*285.      �� ��� %2;����� :  
  �� ��% ���ह<0� �	ह �%�;�: † 

 

 =�� �25����� >� ���? �'� 9!	 ���� �ह @'��2 �� �? �� ��792 �� :  
 

 (�) ,�� �ह �� ह� �� ���!, 2005 �$ ��9 �$ ��% �� ����
 �� ��t
% 4� 
.��% �� ����$ �D��� ��  �%2 ����� �� A ��U �� ����� ह�: 
 

 (6) ��� ह��, �
 ����� �� 8� ����> �$ ,�� ����r�� ह�; 
 
 

† ��� �$ �ह �S� �� ��� �
�हM�� K�ह ���1� 0��� ���� ���+  
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